becoming a major land transaction.”

Policy Implications:
Not applicable.

Financial Implications:
A Sworn Valuation has been obtained for the Old York Primary School comprising of the land
and buildings located on Lot 619 Howick Street, York and has been valued by AA Moore at
$1,350,000 (one million three hundred and fifty thousand dollars).

The Business Plan detailed that the Conservation Plan be reviewed and outstanding works be
itemised. Contact with the Heritage Council of WA revealed that the current Conservation Plan
was sufficient and that a revision was not required. The Council’s Building Surveyor has